6/1/2012 deadline and declaring an 

emergency. 

Ordinance 2012-04 An Ordinance awarding the contract for the 

Village of Sunbury Wastewater Treatment 

Plant precast building to Carr Concrete 

Corporation pursuant to their lowest and best 

bid of Thirty-two Thousand Four Hundred 

Fifty ($32,450.00) Dollars and declaring an 

emergency. 

Ordinance 2012-05 An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a 

group contract with Medical Mutual of Ohio 

for provision of medical insurance 

commencing February 1, 2012 for Village of 

Sunbury employees and declaring an 

emergency. 

Ordinance 2012-06 An Ordinance authorizing the purchase of 

two police cruisers pursuant to O.R.C. 

125.04(C) for the sum of Twenty Two 

Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Four 

($22,844.00) Dollars each and declaring an 

emergency. 

Ordinance 2012-07 An Ordinance authorizing an execution of a 

lease of approximately 9 acres of real estate 

located at Freedom Park for grain farming 

purposes pursuant to O.R.C. 721.03 pursuant